
     

3 May 2023 

 

Contact for Apologies: Deb Beaton 

Phone:  (08) 8551 0500 

Email:  dbeaton@victor.sa.gov.au 

 

Dear Member 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Notice is hereby given that a meeting for the Council Assessment Panel has been called 

for:- 

 

DATE: 9 MAY 2023 

TIME: 5:00pm 

PLACE: Council Chambers, 1 Bay Road, Victor Harbor 

Please find enclosed a copy of the Agenda for the meeting. 

Yours faithfully 

 

Ben Coventry 

Assessment Manager 

 

Please be advised that filming, photography and audio recording may take place at this 

meeting when the public and media are not lawfully excluded under Section 90 of the Local 

Government Act 1999 

mailto:dbeaton@victor.sa.gov.au
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1. PRESENT 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
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3. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

3.1 Confirmation of Minutes of Previous Meeting - 14 March 2023 

Committee Council Assessment Panel 

Meeting Held 09/05/2023 

From Debbie Beaton 

File Reference GOV9.14.037 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the minutes of the previous Council Assessment Panel meeting held on 14 March 2023, 

as per copies provided to members, be adopted as a true and correct record of that meeting. 
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4. DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS - PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT & 
INFRASTRUCTURE ACT 

4.1 Tourist Accommodation comprising 5 self contained 

accommodation units, a service building, driveway and associated 

vehicle movement area at Lot 2 Jagger Road, Encounter Bay 

Committee Council Assessment Panel 

Meeting Held 09/05/2023 

From Ben Coventry 

File Reference 22040230 

Subject Land Lot 2 Jagger Road, Encounter Bay 

Applicant Tirroki Pty Ltd 

Zone Rural Zone 

Public Notice In accordance with the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016 & Regulations 2017, the 

following have sought to address the Panel in support of their representations: 

Ian and Wendy Hartley-Brammer 

Jillian Ryan 

Johan Bruwer 

Robert Halliday 

Gary Sauer-Thompson 

Samantha Carter 

Graeme Walter 

Judith Tscharke 

James Tscharke 

David Broadbent 

Con Kapiris 

Virginia Battye 

The applicant and/or a representative have sought to address the Panel in support of the application. 

Recommendation Approval 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 I recommend that the Council Assessment Panel: 

1) RESOLVE that the proposed development is NOT seriously at variance with the 

provisions in the Planning and Design Code. 

2) RESOLVE to grant Planning Consent to Tirroki Pty Ltd, Development Application ID 
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22040230 for Tourist Accommodation comprising 5 self contained accommodation 

units, a service building, driveway and associated vehicle movement area at Lot 2 

Jagger Road, Encounter Bay subject to the following conditions. 

1. The development shall be in accordance with the plans and details submitted to and 

approved by Council as part of the application (including drawings prepared by Max 

Pritchard Gunner Architects – Sheets 01 to 06 dated 25/11/2022; Landscape Plan 

prepared by LANDSKᾹP dated 08.03.2023) except as varied by any subsequent 

conditions imposed herein. 

2. Stormwater run-off shall be collected on-site and discharged without impacting 

adjacent roads. Any alterations to the road drainage infrastructure required to facilitate 

this shall be at the applicant’s expense. 

3. All of the vehicle manoeuvring and parking areas shall be covered with sufficient 

crushed rock and aggregate to provide a smooth and durable surface free from mud 

and dust, and shall be maintained in good condition to the reasonable satisfaction of 

the relevant authority. 

4. The use or activities carried out shall not detrimentally affect the amenity of the locality 

by reason of noise, smell, fumes, smoke or litter. 

5. The external materials and finishes of the development shall be of a low light-reflective 

nature. 

6. The site shall be landscaped to achieve a high level of amenity to complement the 

locality and to the reasonable satisfaction of Council. 

7. The proposed building is in a medium risk bushfire protection area. The dedicated 

water supply and associated fittings shall be in accordance with the Ministerial Building 

Standard MBS 008 - Designated bushfire prone areas - additional requirements. 

  

 

SUBJECT LAND 

The subject land is described as Lot 2 Jagger Road, Encounter Bay, and is the land to which 

Certificate of Title Volume 5708 Folio 15 refers. It is an irregular shaped parcel of farming land 

that is accessed via Jagger Road and used in conjunction with the adjoining farming property 

to the north. The parcel of land is 23.75ha in area with a frontage of 141.28m to Jagger Road 

and a frontage of 453m to the coast. The land is undulating, extends down to the coastline, is 

utilised for grazing and farming, there are no structures on the site and limited vegetation in 

two pockets, one adjoining Jagger Road and another on a small rocky outcrop along the 

western boundary. The Heritage Trail (also known as Kings Head Hike) which is a spur trail 

connected to the Heysen Trail runs along the coastline on the southern edge of the property 

partly in the subject land. 
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LOCALITY 

The locality surrounding the subject land is that of open grazing and farming land on the 

southern side of Jagger Road which is bordered to the south by the coastline and the Southern 

Ocean. To the west is open farming and grazing land with scattered dwellings and associated 

outbuildings. To the north of Jagger Road is the residential area of Encounter Bay which 

comprises single and double storey dwellings in multiple types and forms. To the east of the 

subject land is the Rosetta Head or The Bluff reserve.  

The wider character of the locality is open farming land with low density and scattered 

development adjoining the developed residential area of Encounter Bay which is framed by 

the southern coastline.   
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PROPOSAL 

The applicant proposes to construct tourist accommodation units in the form of a single storey 

building comprising five units, a service building and associated car parking and vehicle 

manoeuvring area. 

The units each have individual entry points and service yards and contain the following; 

• Units 1, 2, 4 and 5 are single units comprising a bedroom with ensuite, kitchen/lounge 

area and outside deck area, unit 5 has an accessible ensuite, has a floor area of 138m² 

and a single car port.  

• Unit 3 is a double unit comprising two bedrooms with ensuites, kitchen/lounge area, 

outside deck area and a hot tub, it has a floor area of 203m² and a double car port. 

• The service building comprises a laundry, storage shed and battery/inverter room with 

a floor area of 70m².  

The building has a curved footprint and curved roof line for each unit, roofing is colourbond in 

windspray/basalt, walls are of rendered blockwork/fibre cement painted grey/off white/ochre 

and includes natural stone and aluminium windows. The curved footprint of the building 

provides privacy for each of the units while still obtaining induvial coastal views of the coast. 

The carparking area is situated behind the building. 
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Eastern Elevation showing curved roof form – from applicant documents. 

A landscaping and revegetation plan has been provided as part of the response to 

representations which includes landscaping around the new buildings and the revegetation of 

the lower gully area towards the south of the subject land. 

Copies of the subject development proposal are provided in Attachment 1. 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 

Generally, all classes of performance assessed development require public notification 

unless, pursuant to Section 107 (6) of the PDI Act, the class of development is specifically 

excluded from notification by the Code in Table 5 – Procedural Matters (PM) – Notification of 

the relevant Zone.  

In the Rural Zone “Tourist accommodation” is excluded from public notification except if the 

tourist accommodation does not satisfy any of the following Rural Zone DTS/DPF 6.3(b) or 

Rural Zone DTS/DPF 6.4. 

Rural Zone DTS/DPF 6.3(b) in relation to the area used for accommodation:  

(i) where in a new building, does not exceed a total floor area of 100m2  

(ii) where in an existing building, does not exceed a total floor area of 150m2 

The total floor area of the new building exceeds 100m² in total floor area and the application 

was subsequently notified. 

At the expiration of the public notification process 40 representations were recorded on the 

Planning Portal of these one has been withdrawn, one was recorded twice, and another was 

recorded three times as such 35 representations were received. Thirteen representors have 

indicated that they wish to address the panel. 

In summary, the key concerns raised in the representations include the following; 

• Inappropriate land use in the zone 

• Opposed to rezoning 

• Impact on the local landscape and The Bluff 

• Impact on Views 

• Environmental impacts 

• Impact on wildlife 

• Increased traffic 

• Scale of the development  
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• Noise 

• Sewerage and wasterwater disposal 

A copy of the representations received is provided within Attachment 2. (The withdrawn 

representation and duplicate representations from Hartley-Brammer and Bruwer have not 

been included in the attachment and account for the inconsistent representor numbering which 

is part of the automatic Planning Portal output.) 

A copy of the applicant’s response to representation is contained within Attachment 3.  In the 

response to the representations the applicant has provided a landscape plan prepared by 

Landskāp, a photomontage prepared by Max Pritchard Gunner Architects and traffic advice 

prepared by Cirqa.   

The response to representations has addressed the matters raised in the representations and 

it should be noted that the development assessment process is not a mechanism that allows 

for rezoning of land. 

REFERRAL 

The application required agency referral to the Coast Protection Board as per the provisions 

within the Coastal Areas Overlay.  

A copy of Coast Protection Board referral response is provided in Attachment 4 of this report. 

The Coast Protection Board has advised that the development is consistent with the Board 

Policies and it has no objection to the proposed development, no conditions are required by 

the Coast Protection Board to be imposed. 

ASSESSMENT 

The proposal for tourist accommodation is classified as a Code Assessed - Performance 

Assessed development in the Rural Zone with specified assessment pathway. 

In addition to assessment against the Rural Zone policies and General Development policies 

of the Code are the provisions in the applicable Overlays as follows;  

• Coastal Areas 

• Environment and Food Production Area  

• Hazards (Bushfire - Medium Risk)  

• Heritage Adjacency  

• Hazards (Flooding - Evidence Required)  

• Limited Land Division  

• Native Vegetation  

• Prescribed Water Resources Area  

• Significant Landscape Protection  

• Water Resources  

The applicable provisions as identified by the assessment pathway are as follows: 
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Rural Zone 

Desired Outcome:   DO 1, DO 2 

Performance Outcome: PO 1.1, PO 2.1, PO 2.2, PO 6.3, PO 6.4, PO 8.1, PO 

10.1 

Coastal Areas Overlay 

Desired Outcome:   DO 1, DO 2 

Performance Outcome: PO 2.1, PO 2.2, PO 2.3, PO 2.4, PO 3.1, PO 3.2, PO 

4.1, PO 4.2, PO 4.3, PO 4.4, PO 4.5, PO 4.6, PO 4.7, 

PO 5.1, PO 5.2, PO 5.4 

Hazards (Bushfire-Medium Risk) Overlay  

Desired Outcome:   DO 1, DO 2 

Performance Outcome: PO 1.1, PO 2.1, PO 3.1, PO 3.2, PO 3.3, PO 5.1, PO 

5.2, PO 5.3  

Hazards (Flooding – Evidence Required) Overlay 

Desired Outcome:   DO 1 

Performance Outcome:  PO 1.1 

Native Vegetation Overlay 

Desired Outcome:   DO 1 

Performance Outcome:  PO 1.1, PO 1.2, PO 1.4 

Heritage Adjacency Overlay 

Desired Outcome   DO 1 

Performance Outcome:  PO 1.1 

Significant Landscape Protection 

Desired Outcome:   DO 1 

Performance Outcome:  PO 1.1, PO 2.1, PO 2.2PO 3.1, PO 4.1  

Water Resources Overlay 

Desired Outcome:   DO 1 

Performance Outcome:  PO 1.1, PO 2.1, PO 2.2PO 3.1, PO 4.1 
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General Development Policies 

Clearance from Overhead Powerlines  

Desired Outcome:   DO 1 

Performance Outcome:  PO 1.1 

Design  

Desired Outcome:   DO 1 

Performance Outcome:  PO 1.4, PO 6.1, PO 7.4, PO 7.5, PO 8.1 

Infrastructure and Renewable Energy Facilities 

Desired Outcome:   DO 1 

Performance Outcome:  PO 11.2, PO 12.1, PO 12.2  

Interface between land uses  

Desired Outcome:    DO 1 

Performance Outcome:  PO 9.3, PO 9.3, PO 9.4, PO 9.5, PO 10.1 

Site Contamination 

Desired Outcome:   DO 1 

Performance Outcome:  PO 1.1 

Tourism Development 

Desired Outcome:   DO 1 

Performance Outcome:  PO 1.1, PO 1.2 

Transport, Access and Parking 

Desired Outcome:   DO 1 

Performance Outcome: PO 1.4, PO 3.1, PO 3.5, PO 4.1, PO 5.1, PO 6.1, PO 

6.2, PO 6.6 

Rural Zone 

DO 1 A zone supporting the economic prosperity of South Australia primarily through the 

production, processing, storage and distribution of primary produce, forestry and the 

generation of energy from renewable sources. 
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DO 2 A zone supporting diversification of existing businesses that promote value-adding 

such as industry, storage and warehousing activities, the sale and consumption of primary 

produce, tourist development and accommodation. 

PO 1.1 The productive value of rural land for a range of primary production activities and 

associated value adding, processing, warehousing and distribution is supported, protected 

and maintained. 

DTS/DPF 1.1 Development comprises one or more of the following: 

(v) Tourist accommodation 

The proposed development is seeking consent for the construction of a single storey building 

comprising five tourist accommodation units. Tourist accommodation is an envisaged form of 

development for the Rural Zone by virtue of the Desired Outcomes for the zone and 

Performance Outcome 1.1 and it achieves DPF 1.1. The proposed application provides 

appropriately designed and positioned tourist accommodation which value adds to the rural 

land without unduly impacting on the primary production capacity of the subject land or 

surrounding rural properties.    

PO 2.1 Development is provided with suitable vehicle access. 

DTS/DPF 2.1 Development is serviced by an all-weather trafficable public road. 

The proposed development will utilise an existing access point on Jagger Road which is 

sealed and will be serviced with an all weather driveway. 

PO 2.2 Buildings are generally located on flat land to minimise cut and fill and the associated 

visual impacts.  

DTS/DPF 2.2 Buildings: 

(a) are located on sites with a slope not greater than 10% (1-in-10) 

(b) do not result in excavation and/or filling of land greater than 1.5m from natural 

ground level. 

The proposed site for the development is close to existing vegetation along the western 

boundary of the property and while not flat, the design of the building reflects the slope and 

undulations of the site which will minimise associated visual impacts. The extent of proposed 

cut and fill is less than 1m from natural ground level.  

DO 6.3 Tourist accommodation is associated with the primary use of the land for primary 

production or primary production related value adding industry to enhance and provide 

authentic visitor experiences. 

DTS/DPF 6.3  

(a) is ancillary to and located on the same allotment or an adjoining allotment used for 

primary production or primary production related value adding industry 

(b) (i) in relation to the area used for accommodation: where in a new building, does not 

exceed a total floor area of 100m 2 
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(ii) where in an existing building, does not exceed a total floor area of 150m2 

(c) does not result in more than one facility being located on the same allotment. 

PO 6.4 Tourist accommodation proposed in a new building or buildings is sited, designed 

and of a scale that maintains a pleasant rural character and amenity.  

DTS/DPF 6.4 Tourist accommodation in new buildings: 

(a) is set back from all allotment boundaries by at least 40m 

(b) has a building height that does not exceed 7m above natural ground level. 

The proposed tourist accommodation is a value adding activity that provides for an authentic 

visitor experience due to the views and environment that the accommodation is situated within. 

The proposed development is ancillary to and located on an allotment used for primary 

production. The development is in a new building which has a floor area that exceeds 100m2 

being approximately 826m2 in area. The development does not result in more than one facility 

being located on the allotment.  

The building is setback 40m from the western property boundary, which is under the same 

ownership, the setback to Jagger Road is approximately 450m, the setback to The Bluff 

reserve is approximately 388m and 175m to the coast. The curved roof design results in a 

varied roof height ranging from 2.8m to 4.89m which is well below 7m. 

The proposed development achieves DPF 6.3 and 6.4 except for DPF 6.3(b) as the floor area 

exceeds 100m2 for a new building however the variance to this element of the DPF is 

considered to be acceptable in this instance as the proposal achieves both Performance 

Outcomes 6.3 and 6.4. The development will provide an authentic visitor experience in a 

building that is sited, designed and of a scale and form that maintains the existing rural 

character and amenity of the locality. 

Further it is noted in the Planning and Design Code that the purpose of a Designated 

Performance Feature is-: 

“In order to assist a relevant authority to interpret the performance outcomes, in some cases 

the policy includes a standard outcome which will generally meet the corresponding 

performance outcome (a designated performance feature or DPF). A DPF provides a guide to 

a relevant authority as to what is generally considered to satisfy the corresponding 

performance outcome but does not need to necessarily be satisfied to meet the performance 

outcome and does not derogate from the discretion to determine that the outcome is met in 

another way, or from the need to assess development on its merits against all relevant 

policies.”   

PO 10.1 Large buildings are designed and sited to reduce impacts on scenic and rural vistas 

by: 

(a) having substantial setbacks from boundaries and adjacent public roads 

(b) using low-reflective materials and finishes that blend with the surrounding 

landscape  

(c) being located below ridgelines. 
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The proposed development is positioned below the ridgeline and is adjacent to existing 

vegetation that will act as a backdrop to the buildings. The substantial setbacks from 

boundaries and the public roads are such that it will not be visible from Jagger Road. The 

building has been designed with a varied curved roof which is of similar form to the undulating 

form of the land in this locality and utilises materials and colour palate that will blend with the 

surrounding landscape. 

The development will be visible from The Bluff and along parts of the adjoining walking trail 

however the setbacks of the development, the low curved profile of the building and the 

existing vegetation is such that in my opinion the potential visual impact that a building in this 

locality could have has been reduced and does not detract from the rural vistas. 

Below is a photograph from the summit of The Bluff showing the view across the subject land, 

tree line in the middle ground, also shows the residential dwellings in Encounter Bay.   

 

The below photograph is from the Heritage Trail that runs along and partially through the 

subject land on the southern side adjacent the coast. In areas along the trail the proposed 

development will be visible however the setback from the track, the slope of the land both on 

the property and along the track and the backdrop of vegetation will all combine to limit views 

and have an overall minimal visual impact. Further, the proposed landscaping and 

revegetation will overtime reduce visibility from the track. 
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Coastal Areas Overlay 

The application was referred to the Coast Protection Board which in response does not object 

to the proposed development. 

DO 1 The natural coastal environment (including environmentally important features such as 

mangroves, wetlands, saltmarsh, sand dunes, cliff tops, native vegetation, wildlife habitat, 

shore and estuarine areas) is conserved and enhanced. 

DO 2 Provision is made for natural coastal processes; and recognition is given to current and 

future coastal hazards including sea level rise, flooding, erosion and dune drift to avoid the 

need, now and in the future, for public expenditure on protection of the environment and 

development. 

PO 2.1 Buildings sited over tidal water or that are not capable of being raised or protected by 

flood protection measures in the future are protected against the standard sea flood risk level 

and 1m of sea level rise. 

PO 2.2 - Development, including associated roads and parking areas, but not minor structures 

unlikely to be adversely affected by flooding, is protected from the standard sea flood risk level 

and 1m of sea level rise. 

The development is not subject to a coastal flooding or erosion hazard risk. 

PO 5.1 - Development maintains or enhances appropriate public access to and along the 

foreshore. 

The proposed development does not impact or alter existing public access along the foreshore 

or the Heritage Trail. It is noted that the Heysen Trail does not adjoin the subject land but turns 

north at Kings Beach Road with the trail adjacent to the subject land being a spur trail from 

the Heysen Trail. 
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PO 5.4 - Development on land adjoining a coastal reserve is sited and designed to be 

compatible with the purpose, management and amenity of the reserve and to prevent 

inappropriate access to or use of the reserve. 

The Coast Protection Board has provided considerable commentary on the visual impacts of 

the proposed development in the referral response with the following considered to be 

appropriate. 
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Hazards (Bushfire – Medium Risk) Overlay 

DO 1 Development, including land division responds to the medium level of bushfire risk and 

potential for ember attack and radiant heat by siting and designing buildings in a manner that 

mitigates the threat and impact of bushfires on life and property taking into account the 

increased frequency and intensity of bushfires as a result of climate change. 

DO 2 To facilitate access for emergency service vehicles to aid the protection of lives and 

assets from bushfire danger. 

PO 1.1 Buildings and structures are located away from areas that pose an unacceptable 

bushfire risk as a result of vegetation cover and type, and terrain. 

PO 2.1 Buildings and structures are designed and configured to reduce the impact of bushfire 

through using designs that reduce the potential for trapping burning debris against or 

underneath the building or structure, or between the ground and building floor level in the case 

of transportable buildings and buildings on stilts.   

PO 3.1 To minimise the threat, impact and potential exposure to bushfires on life and property, 

residential and tourist accommodation and habitable buildings for vulnerable communities 

(including boarding houses, hostels, dormitory style accommodation, student accommodation 

and workers' accommodation) is sited on the flatter portion of allotments away from steep 

slopes. 

PO 3.2 Residential, tourist accommodation and habitable buildings for vulnerable communities 

(including boarding houses, hostels, dormitory style accommodation, student accommodation 

and workers' accommodation) is sited away from vegetated areas that pose an unacceptable 

bushfire risk. 

PO 3.3 Residential, tourist accommodation and habitable buildings for vulnerable 

communities, (including boarding houses, hostels, dormitory style accommodation, student 

accommodation and workers' accommodation), has a dedicated area available that is capable 

of accommodating a bushfire protection system comprising firefighting equipment and water 

supply in accordance with Ministerial Building Standard MBS 008 - Designated bushfire prone 

areas - additional requirements. 

PO 5.1 Roads are designed and constructed to facilitate the safe and effective:  

(a) access, operation and evacuation of fire-fighting vehicles and emergency 

personnel  

(b) evacuation of residents, occupants and visitors. 

PO 5.2 Access to habitable buildings is designed and constructed to facilitate the safe and 

effective: 

(a) access, operation and evacuation of fire-fighting vehicles and emergency 

personnel 

(b) evacuation of residents, occupants and visitors. 

PO 5.3 Development does not rely on fire tracks as means of evacuation or access for fire-

fighting purposes unless there are no safe alternatives available. 
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The proposed development is considered to be consistent with the desired outcomes and 

performance outcomes for the Hazards (Bushfire – Medium Risk) Overlay, it is not located in 

an area that poses an unacceptable bushfire risk and has direct access to a public road.  

Hazards (Flooding - Evidence Required) Overlay 

DO 1 Development adopts a precautionary approach to mitigate potential impacts on people, 

property, infrastructure and the environment from potential flood risk through the appropriate 

siting and design of development. 

PO 1.1 Development is sited, designed and constructed to minimise the risk of entry of 

potential floodwaters where the entry of flood waters is likely to result in undue damage to or 

compromise ongoing activities within buildings. 

Due to the topography of the land the proposed development is well above road level, and it 

is not considered to be sited such that entry of flood waters would likely occur or result in 

undue damage. 

Heritage Adjacency Overlay 

DO 1 Development adjacent to State and Local Heritage Places maintains the heritage and 

cultural values of those Places. 

PO 1.1 Development adjacent to a State or Local Heritage Place does not dominate, encroach 

on or unduly impact on the setting of the Place. 

While the subject land does adjoin a property containing a heritage listed building, the 

separation, siting and nature of the proposed development is such that it will not dominate, 

encroach on or unduly impact the setting of the place. 

Native Vegetation Overlay 

DO 1 Areas of native vegetation are protected, retained and restored in order to sustain 

biodiversity, threatened species and vegetation communities, fauna habitat, ecosystem 

services, carbon storage and amenity values. 

PO 1.1 Development avoids, or where it cannot be practically avoided, minimises the 

clearance of native vegetation taking into account the siting of buildings, access points, 

bushfire protection measures and building maintenance. 

No native vegetation clearance is proposed, and a signed declaration has been provided. 

Significant Landscape Protection Overlay 

DO 1 Conservation of the natural and rural character and scenic and cultural qualities of 

significant landscapes. 

PO 1.1 Land use intensity is restrained to conserve and enhance natural and rural character. 
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The proposed tourist accommodation is low in intensity when compared to the size of the 

subject land and is positioned adjacent to existing vegetation so as to minimise the potential 

visual impact of built form on the site. 

PO 2.1 Development is carefully sited and designed to: 

(a) complement rural or natural character  

(b) minimise disruption to natural landform  

(c) integrate existing natural environmental features, including native vegetation  

(d) minimise impacts on wildlife habitat  

(e) be low-scale  

(f) be visually unobtrusive and blend in with the surrounding area  

(g) be located below ridge lines. 

PO 2.2 Buildings and structures are limited to those that: 

(a) are ancillary, adjacent to, and of the same or lesser scale as existing buildings  

(b) support desired outcomes of the relevant zone or subzone  

(c) are used for the ancillary sale of produce associated with a pastoral or rural activity  

(d) are in the form of high-quality, nature-based tourist accommodation  

(e) are for rainwater storage  

(f) are for research or education purposes  

(g) support conservation or the interpretation of the environment or cultural features. 

PO 3.1 Landscaping comprises locally indigenous species to enhance landscape quality and 

habitat restoration. 

The proposed building is in the form of a high-quality, nature-based tourist accommodation 

which supports the desired outcomes of the Rural Zone. The building has been positioned 

adjacent to existing vegetation which will provide a backdrop for the development and avoid 

sky lining of the building.  

The form of the building with curved roofs to each unit and an overall curve to the footprint 

reflect the undulating slope and nature of the land which will minimise the visual impact of the 

building when viewed from a distance. The material choices and colours blend with the 

environment and extensive landscaping is proposed around the building and towards the 

southern boundary of the site to further reduce the potential visual impact. 

PO 4.1 Excavation and filling of land is limited to that associated with: 

(a) minimising the visual impact of buildings  

(b) construction of water storage facilities. 

The extent of cut and fill has been limited with the building being of a low profile and curved 

roof reducing the overall height of the building and potential impacts. The car parking area will 

include retaining walls to achieve a level parking area which allows for the parking to be 

situated behind the building further reducing the potential visual intrusion. 
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Water Resources Overlay 

DO 1 Protection of the quality of surface waters considering adverse water quality impacts 

associated with projected reductions in rainfall and warmer air temperatures as a result of 

climate change. 

DO 2 Maintain the conveyance function and natural flow paths of watercourses to assist in the 

management of flood waters and stormwater runoff. 

PO 1.1 Watercourses and their beds, banks, wetlands and floodplains (1% AEP flood extent) 

are not damaged or modified and are retained in their natural state, except where modification 

is required for essential access or maintenance purposes. 

The proposed development is not situated in or adjacent to a watercourse and will not 

adversely affect surface water or water quality. 

General Development Policies 

Clearance from Overhead Powerlines 

PO 1.1 Buildings are adequately separated from aboveground powerlines to minimise 

potential hazard to people and property. 

DTS/DPF 1.1 One of the following is satisfied: 

(a) a declaration is provided by or on behalf of the applicant to the effect that the proposal 

would not be contrary to the regulations prescribed for the purposes of section 86 of the 

Electricity Act 1996 (b) there are no aboveground powerlines adjoining the site that are the 

subject of the proposed development. 

A declaration has been provided with the application. 

Design 

PO 6.1 Dedicated on-site effluent disposal areas do not include any areas to be used for, or 

could be reasonably foreseen to be used for, private open space, driveways or car parking. 

Preliminary investigations undertaken by the applicants engineer indicate that the site is 

appropriate for an on-site effluent disposal system. 

PO 8.1 Development, including any associated driveways and access tracks, minimises the 

need for earthworks to limit disturbance to natural topography. 

DTS/DPF 8.1 Development does not involve any of the following: 

(a) excavation exceeding a vertical height of 1m  

(b) filling exceeding a vertical height of 1m  

(c) a total combined excavation and filling vertical height of 2m or more. 
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The proposed development does incorporate cut and fill exceeding 1m however it is 

considered that the proposed cut and fill across the site and the associated retaining walls and 

design of the building is appropriate for the site and will not have an unacceptable level of 

disturbance to the natural topography and existing views of the site. 

Infrastructure and Renewable Energy Facilities 

PO 11.2 Dwellings are connected to a reticulated water scheme or mains water supply with 

the capacity to meet the requirements of the intended use. Where this is not available an 

appropriate rainwater tank or storage system for domestic use is provided. 

The water supply will be provided via rainwater collected on site with a larger holding tank and 

small individual tanks for each unit.  

PO 12.1 Development is connected to an approved common wastewater disposal service with 

the capacity to meet the requirements of the intended use. Where this is not available an 

appropriate onsite service is provided to meet the ongoing requirements of the intended use 

in accordance with the following. 

Previously discussed, approval will be required for an on-site waste control system.  

Interface between Land Uses 

DO 1 Development is located and designed to mitigate adverse effects on or from 

neighbouring and proximate land uses. 

PO 9.3 Sensitive receivers are located and designed to mitigate potential impacts from lawfully 

existing land-based aquaculture activities and do not prejudice the continued operation of 

these activities.  

PO 9.4 Sensitive receivers are located and designed to mitigate potential impacts from lawfully 

existing dairies including associated wastewater lagoons and liquid/solid waste storage and 

disposal facilities and do not prejudice the continued operation of these activities. 

PO 9.5 Sensitive receivers are located and designed to mitigate the potential impacts from 

lawfully existing facilities used for the handling, transportation and storage of bulk commodities 

(recognising the potential for extended hours of operation) and do not prejudice the continued 

operation of these activities. 

PO 10.1 Sensitive receivers are separated from existing mines to minimise the adverse 

impacts from noise, dust and vibration. 

The proposed development achieves the DPF’s for the above provisions as there are no land 

based aquaculture activities located within 200m, there are no dairy’s and associated 

waterwater lagoon(s) within 500, there are no bulk transport facilities within 500m and there 

are no extractive industries within 500m of the subject land. 
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Site Contamination 

PO 1.1 Ensure land is suitable for use when land use changes to a more sensitive use. 

DTS/DPF 1.1 Development satisfies (a), (b), (c) or (d):  

(a) does not involve a change in the use of land 

The proposed development satisfies DTS/DPF 1.1 part a and does not involve a change in 

land use. 

Tourism Development 

DO 1 Tourism development is built in locations that cater to the needs of visitors and positively 

contributes to South Australia's visitor economy. 

PO 1.1 Tourism development complements and contributes to local, natural, cultural or 

historical context where: 

(a) it supports immersive natural experiences  

(b) it showcases South Australia‘s landscapes and produce  

(c) its events and functions are connected to local food, wine and nature. 

PO 1.2 Tourism development comprising multiple accommodation units (including any 

facilities and activities for use by guests and visitors) is clustered to minimise environmental 

and contextual impact. 

The proposal is for tourist accommodation that is clustered to minimise environmental and 

contextual impact while providing privacy for each of the units. The location offers panoramic 

views of the Southern Ocean providing an immersive natural experience which showcases 

the regions landscapes and provides direct access to walking trails and the coast. 

Transport, Access and Parking 

DO 1 A comprehensive, integrated and connected transport system that is safe, sustainable, 

efficient, convenient and accessible to all users. 

PO 1.4 Development is sited and designed so that loading, unloading and turning of all traffic 

avoids interrupting the operation of and queuing on public roads and pedestrian paths. 

All vehicle movements associated with the development occur on the subject land and do not 

involve queuing or interruptions to the public road. 

PO 3.1 Safe and convenient access minimises impact or interruption on the operation of public 

roads. 

DTS/DPF 3.1 The access is: (a) provided via a lawfully existing or authorised driveway or 

access point or an access point for which consent has been granted as part of an application 

for the division of land. 

Access is provided from a lawfully existing access on Jagger Road. 
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PO 4.1 Development is sited and designed to provide safe, dignified and convenient access 

for people with a disability. 

PO 5.1 Sufficient on-site vehicle parking and specifically marked accessible car parking places 

are provided to meet the needs of the development or land use having regard to factors that 

may support a reduced on-site rate such as: 

(a) availability of on-street car parking  

(b) shared use of other parking areas  

(c) in relation to a mixed-use development, where the hours of operation of 

commercial activities complement the residential use of the site, the provision of 

vehicle parking may be shared  

(d) the adaptive reuse of a State or Local Heritage Place. 

DTS/DPF 5.1 

Development provides a number of car parking spaces on-site at a rate no less than the 

amount calculated using one of the following, whichever is relevant: 

(a) Transport, Access and Parking Table 1 - General Off-Street Car Parking 

Requirements  

(b) Transport, Access and Parking Table 2 - Off-Street Vehicle Parking Requirements 

in Designated Areas  

(c) if located in an area where a lawfully established carparking fund operates, the 

number of spaces calculated under (a) or (b) less the number of spaces offset by 

contribution to the fund. 

Tourist accommodation - 1 car parking space per accommodation unit / guest room. 

The proposed development contains 5 accommodation units in which four have single 

bedrooms and one has two bedrooms which would require 6 spaces as per the requirements 

of Table 1. The proposed development includes a single carport for the single bedroom units 

and a double carport for the two-bedroom unit which achieves the minimum requirement. 

PO 6.1 Vehicle parking areas are sited and designed to minimise impact on the operation of 

public roads by avoiding the use of public roads when moving from one part of a parking area 

to another. 

PO 6.2 Vehicle parking areas are appropriately located, designed and constructed to minimise 

impacts on adjacent sensitive receivers through measures such as ensuring they are 

attractively developed and landscaped, screen fenced, and the like. 

PO 6.3 Loading areas and designated parking spaces for service vehicles are provided within 

the boundary of the site. 

The vehicle parking area is situated behind the proposed development and is all contained on 

the subject land with no impacts on the public road network. 
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CONCLUSION 

The subject proposal seeks consent for the construction of a single storey building comprising 

five tourist accommodation units, a service building and associated driveway and vehicle 

movement areas on the subject land at Lot 2 Jagger Road, Encounter Bay. The subject land 

is located within the Rural Zone for which tourist accommodation is an anticipated land use. 

Assessment of the proposed development indicates that on balance the proposal meets the 

applicable Planning and Design Code policies relevant to the proposal such as land use, 

setbacks; on-site carparking, access and manoeuvring; interface between land uses; 

Significant Landscape Protection overlay and Coast Protection Board referral.  

Therefore, having considered all the relevant provisions of the Planning and Design Code, it 

is considered that the subject development proposal is not seriously at variance with the 

relevant provisions of the Code and has sufficient merit to warrant the granting of consent. 
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4.2 Two Storey Detached Dwelling and Associated Retaining Walls at 

40 Minke Whale Drive, Encounter Bay 

Committee Council Assessment Panel 

Meeting Held 09/05/2023 

From Adele Davis-Cash 

File Reference 22019022 

Subject Land 40 Minke Whale Drive, Encounter Bay 

Applicant New Creation Group 

Zone Hills Neighbourhood Zone 

Plan Date P&D Code capture 17 June 2022 

Public Notice Required 
In accordance with the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016, no representors 

have sought to address the Panel. 

 

Recommendation Approval 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 I recommend that the Council Assessment Panel: 

1)  RESOLVE that the proposed development is NOT seriously at variance with the provisions 

in the Planning and Design Code. 

2) RESOLVE to grant Planning Consent to New Creation Group, Application ID 22019022 for 

a Two Storey Detached Dwelling and Associated Retaining Walls Dwelling at 40 Minke Whale 

Drive, Encounter Bay, subject to the following conditions: 

1. The development shall be in accordance with the plans and details submitted 

(including amended plans dated 22 March 2023 and 6 March 2023) to and approved 

by Council as part of the application, except as varied by any subsequent conditions 

imposed herein. 

 

2. Proposed earthworks (excavation and/or fill) adjacent to a property boundary shall be 

protected using an engineer designed retaining wall and/or an appropriately battered 

slope, or provide Council with details of an alternate protection measure. Such 

protection measures shall be installed during the construction phase of the building to 

the reasonable satisfaction of Council and completed prior to the occupation/use of the 

approved building.  

 

PLEASE NOTE: There may be a requirement to give the adjoining owner 28 days 
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notification under the Building Rules. To check whether this is the case please contact 

your Builder, Private Certifier or Council as the case may be. 

 

3. Proposed retaining walls shall be constructed as part of the construction phase of the 

building and completed prior to the occupation/use of the approved building.   

 

PLEASE NOTE: There may be a requirement to give the adjoining owner 28 days 

notification under the Building Rules. To check whether this is the case please contact 

your Builder, Private Certifier or Council as the case may be. 

 

4. All site generated stormwater shall be directed underground via drainage infrastructure 

that shall be provided by the applicant within seven (7) days from the installation of the 

roof covering. All stormwater flows are to be discharged directly into the existing 

internal underground stormwater drain. 

 

5. The external materials and finishes of the development shall be of a low light-reflective 

nature. 

 

6. Upstairs windows to South Elevation and North Elevation shall have minimum window 

sill heights of 1.5 metres above finished floor level, or any glass below 1.5 metres shall 

be manufactured obscure glass, fixed shut or by a wind out mechanism (to open no 

greater than 200mm) and hinged at the top of the window panel, or, as otherwise 

approved by Council to ensure reasonable protection of privacy. 

 

7. The privacy screen to the sides of the rear balcony (as shown on South Elevation and 

North Elevation) shall be installed prior to occupation of the dwelling to a minimum of 

1.5 metres in height above the finished floor level and be constructed so that the voids 

are no larger than 40mm x 40mm and the dividing strips are at least 25mm wide or 

otherwise to Councils reasonable satisfaction. 

 

8. The site shall be landscaped to achieve a high level of amenity to complement the 

locality and to the reasonable satisfaction of Council. 

  

SUBJECT LAND 

The subject land comprises No. 40 (lot 35) Minke Whale Drive, Encounter Bay, being the land 

to which Certificate of Title Volume 5145 Folio 599 refers. It is an irregular shaped vacant 

allotment located on the eastern side of Minke Whale Drive; devoid of any vegetation with a 

slope of approximately 5m (1:7 gradient) from the west to east (slightly diagonal across the 

block); has a street frontage of 18m and site area of approximately 612m². In addition, the 

subject land contains a combined service easement to SA Water (sewer) and drainage 

easement (stormwater) to Council along the rear of the allotment boundary. 

The subject land is bound to the west by Minke Whale Drive, to the north and east by two 

storey detached dwellings, and to the south by a vacant allotment. 
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LOCALITY 

The immediate locality comprises primarily single and two-storey detached dwellings (of 

various sizes and designs) on individual allotments ranging from 480m² to 900m², and a 

number of vacant allotments. The topography of the land within the immediate locality has a 

moderate to steep slope predominately from an east to west direction as the land rises steadily 

up from Encounter Bay towards Three Gullies Road. Most dwellings have been designed and 

sited in order to obtain views to Encounter Bay, the Bluff and towards the Victor Harbor 

township.  

In view of the aforementioned, it is considered that the locality generally exhibits the character 

of a developing residential area, wherein the built form varies and the residential density is 

consistent. 

PROPOSAL 

The applicant (New Creation Group) proposes to construct a two-storey detached dwelling 

and associated retaining walls. The proposed dwelling will comprise of the following; 

• Comprise approx. 277.58m² of living area over both levels, a 97.55m² garage, 

and upper level rear balcony of 28.31m².  

• Ground floor comprises of 2 bedrooms, a living area, laundry and bathroom. 

• Upper floor comprises 1 master bedroom with walk-in-robe and ensuite 

bathroom, study and powder room and open plan kitchen/living/dining areas.  

• Mix of hebel render and Scyon Linea cladding to external walls and colorbond 

roof.  

• All stormwater is to be directed to the rear drainage easement.  



City of Victor Harbor   

Council Assessment Panel 09/05/2023 155 

A copy of the proposal is contained in Attachment 1. 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 

Generally, all classes of performance assessed development require public notification 

unless, pursuant to Section 107 (6) of the PDI Act, the class of development is specifically 

excluded from notification by the Code in Table 5 – Procedural Matters (PM) – Notification of 

the relevant Zone.  

In this instance, the Retaining Walls and Dwelling is not excluded from notification in the Hills 

Neighbourhood Zone. Reason being the retaining walls exceed 1.5 metres in height and the 

dwelling exceeded 9 metres in height. Initially, the proposed development included retaining 

walls up to 3 metres high to retain site fill along the northern and southern boundaries. In 

addition, the dwelling was up to 9.57 metres high (inclusive of fill) and was notified accordingly.  

At the expiry of public notification two (2) representations were received. The representations 

received raised concern about the height of the dwelling, particularly in relation to the 

streetscape and impacts on views. A copy of the representations is provided in Attachment 2. 

The applicant has amended the plans for the proposed dwelling by the following; 

• Reduced the dwelling length by 1.6 metres increasing the rear setback to 6 

metres; 

• Reduced the dwelling height by approximately 1 metre (approximately up to 8.5m 

high inclusive of fill); 

• Reduced the overall dwelling footprint by 42.93m²; 

• Flipped the ground floor garage and living areas and amended the upper floor 

internal layout 

• Separated the rear retaining wall (at the easement boundary) into two stepped 

tiers; 

• Removed the stairs encroaching into the rear easement. 

The applicant’s written response to representations is provided in Attachment 3. And a copy 

of the superseded plans are provided in Attachment 4 for information purposes. 

ASSESSMENT 

The Dwelling and Retaining Walls are not classified as an Accepted, Deemed-to-Satisfy, 

Restricted or Impact Assessed development within the relevant Tables of the Zone.  

The proposed development is therefore a Code Assessed - Performance Assessed 

development pursuant to Sections 105(b) and 107 of the Act, requiring an on-merit 

assessment against the relevant provisions of the Code. Given a detached dwelling and 

retaining wall has a specified Performance Assessed Pathway in Table 3 of the Zone, the 

applicable policy is determined as per the Planning and Design Code Rules of Interpretation 

which state the following;  
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The policies specified in Table 3 constitute the policies applicable to the particular class of 

development within the zone to the exclusion of all other policies within the Code, and no 

other policies are applicable. 

These pre-determined applicable Code policies include those from the Hills Neighbourhood 

Zone and General Development Policies. In addition to assessment against the Zone and 

General Development policies of the Code are the provisions in the Overlays as follows; 

• Native Vegetation Overlay 

• Affordable Housing Overlay 

• Hazards (Bushfire - Urban Interface)  

• Hazards (Flooding - Evidence Required) 

• Prescribed Water Resources Area 

These applicable provisions of the Code which relate to the proposed development are as 

follows; 

Hills Neighbourhood Zone   

Desired Outcome: DO 1 

Performance Outcome: PO 1.1, PO 2.1, PO 3.1, PO 4.1, PO 

5.1, PO 8.1, PO 9.1, PO 10.2, PO 

11.1, PO 11.2, PO 11.3 

Native Vegetation Overlay  

Desired Outcome: DO 1 

Performance Outcome: PO 1.1, PO 1.2, PO 1.4 

Hazards Flooding Overlay 

Desired Outcome:  

Performance Outcome:  

 

DO 1 

PO 1.1 

 

General Development Policies 

 

Design in Urban Areas  

Desired Outcome: DO 1 

Performance Outcome: PO 8.1 - PO 8.5, PO 9.1, PO 9.2, PO 

10.1, PO 10.2, PO 17.1, PO 17.2 PO 

18.1, PO 20.1 – 20.3, PO 21.1, PO 

21.2, PO 22.1, PO 23.1 – PO 23.6, PO 

24.1, PO 31.2, PO 33.1 
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Infrastructure and Renewable Energy 

Facilities 

 

Desired Outcome: DO 1 

Performance Outcome: PO 11.2 

Interface between Land Uses  

Desired Outcome: DO 1 

Performance Outcome: 

 

PO 3.1 – PO 3.3 

Transport, Access and Parking  

Desired Outcome: DO 1 

Performance Outcome:  PO 5.1, PO 10.1 

 

The proposal is assessed against the prescriptive requirements of the Planning and Design 

Code as outlined in the Table below: 

P & D Code Provisions – Hills 

Neighbourhood Zone 

Designated Performance 

Feature 
Assessment 

SITE AREA 

Hills Neighbourhood Zone 

DTS/DPF 2.1 (a) 

 

560m² 

 

612m² existing allotment – 

consistent with provision 

SITE FRONTAGE - one street 

boundary 

DTS/DPF 2.1 (b) 

 

15m  

 

18m existing allotment -

consistent with provision 

HEIGHT 

Hills Neighbourhood Zone 

DTS/DPF 4.1 (a) 

 

9m  

 

Up to approximately 8.5m – 

consistent with provision 

 

SITE COVERAGE 

Hills Neighbourhood Zone 

DTS/DPF 3.1 (a) 

 

40%  

38% - consistent with 

provision 

PRIMARY STREET SETBACK 

Hills Neighbourhood Zone 

DTS/DPF 5.1 (b) 

  

Same building setback on 

adjoining site with one existing 

building 

 

Varies from 5.3m to 8.3m – 

consistent with provision 
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(varies from 6m to 7.5m at 36 

Minke Whale Drive) 

 

SIDE BOUNDARY SETBACKS 

Hills Neighbourhood Zone 

DTS/DPF 8.1 (a) 

Building walls (on a site with a 

gradient greater than 1:8) 

 

1.9m – northern side 

 

 

1.9 plus 1/3 of the wall height 

above 3m – southern side  

 

 

2m to 3.6m (1.9m required) 

–consistent with provision 

 

3.1m to 4.3m (up to 2.84m 

required) – consistent with 

provision 

REAR SETBACKS 

Hills Neighbourhood Zone 

DTS/DPF 9.1 (a) and (b) 

 

4m first building level 

6m second building level 

 

6m setback both ground 

and upper level – consistent 

with provision 

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE 

General Development Policy – 

Design in Urban Areas DTS/DPF 

21.1 Table 1 – Private Open 

Space 

 

 

Minimum 60m² 

 

Approx. 255m² – consistent 

with provision 

CARPARKING SPACES  

General Development Policy – 

Transport, Access and Parking 

DTS/DPF 5.1 (a) 

 

Minimum 2 on-site parking 

spaces 

 

Double width garage – 

consistent with provision  

 

In the above mentioned Table the proposed two storey detached dwelling has been assessed 

against the quantitative provisions of the Planning and Design Code and the dwelling is 

consistent with the requirements for building height, site coverage, front, side and rear 

setbacks, private open space provision and carparking provision. To further assess the merits 

or otherwise of the proposed dwelling and associated retaining walls the policies that deal 

more with the qualitative provisions of the Planning and Design Code are addressed under 

the following headings; 

Building Height  

Hills Neighbourhood Zone PO 4.1: Buildings contribute to a low-rise suburban character and 

complement the height of nearby buildings. 
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Hills Neighbourhood Zone PO 10.2: Development of more than 1 building level in height 

takes account of its height and bulk relative to adjoining dwellings by: 

(a) incorporating stepping in the design in accordance with the slope of the land 

(b) where appropriate, setting back the upper level a greater distance from front and side 

boundaries than the lower level. 

Hills Neighbourhood Zone PO 11.1: Buildings sited and designed to integrate with the 

natural topography of the land using measures such as split level building construction and 

other approaches that minimise the extent of cut and fill. 

As amended, the proposed two storey dwelling will be approximately up to 8.5 metres above 

the existing natural ground level. Therefore, the revised dwelling height complies with the 

quantitative standards expressed by Hills Neighbourhood Zone DTS/DPF 4.1 relating to 

building height. In addition, the corresponding Hills Neighbourhood Zone PO 4.1 places 

emphasis on ensuring the development is ‘low rise’ and ‘complements the height of nearby 

buildings’. Similarly, Hills Neighbourhood Zone PO 10.2 seeks development of more than 1 

building level to consider the height relative to adjoining dwellings. Therefore, the dwelling 

should also be considered against the broader intent of Hills Neighbourhood Zone PO 4.1 and 

Hills Neighbourhood Zone PO 10.2.   

In regard to ‘low-rise’, Part 8 of the Planning and Design Code defines this term to mean the 

following; 

‘Low Rise - In relation to development, means up to and including 2 building levels.’ 

Therefore, the proposed dwelling which is two building levels satisfies the first part of Hills 

Neighbourhood Zone PO 4.1. To further assess the second part of Hills Neighbourhood Zone 

PO 4.1 consideration of existing heights of nearby buildings is also relevant.  

The applicant has not provided detail on the heights of adjoining or nearby dwellings within 

the locality to assist with a comparison to the proposed dwelling. However, the survey levels 

and proposed finished floor levels on the site civil plan provide detail on the siting of the 

dwelling in relation to the street level. In this way, a comparison can be made against the siting 

and height of adjoining and nearby dwellings, particularly those on allotments with similar site 

features.  

The proposed dwelling civil plan demonstrates the ground floor (garage and living) level will 

be sited below top of kerb height (street level) varying across the allotment frontage from 2.25 

metres to 0.96 metres. Therefore, the upper finished floor level will be sited approximately 

0.87 metres to 2.16 metres above street level as viewed across the allotment frontage.  

The adjoining site to the north at 42 Minke Whale Drive also consists of a two-storey dwelling 

with similar site features and topography (gradient approx. 1:7 sloping downwards from west 

to east). Inspection confirms this dwelling has a stepped ground floor level sited approximately 

3 metres below street level with the upper floor level remaining slightly below the street level. 

Therefore, when viewed from Minke Whale Drive the dwelling appears as single storey (see 

below Image 1 and 2). 
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Immediately adjoining the subject site to the south are two vacant allotments. However, further 

to the south at 34 Minke Whale Drive is another two storey dwelling on the eastern side of 

Minke Whale Drive which shares a similar gradient of approx. 1:7 sloping downwards 

diagonally from the north-west to south-east corner. Inspection confirms this dwelling has a 

ground floor level sited approximately 2 metres up to 3 metres below street level across the 

allotment frontage with the upper floor level from approximately 0.3m up to 1m above street 

level (see below Image 3). 
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Broader inspection of the locality confirms two storey dwellings on the ‘low’ side of a street on 

sloping allotments are designed with an upper floor level comparable with the street level 

giving an appearance of a single or one and half storey building as viewed from the street. 

This has been achieved by incorporating design methods which include stepping the floor plan 

such that the entry level is consistent with the street level and/or the use of excavation into the 

slope to lower the ground floor below street level. In this way, the dwellings have been 

designed with a floor plan that complements the slope of the land and balances the extent of 

both cut and fill.  

Given the above observations, it is acknowledged that the proposed dwelling will be sited 

slightly higher than those neighbouring dwellings, specifically at 42 and 34 Minke Whale Drive. 

It is also acknowledged that the floor plan does not incorporate a design such as stepping or 

split level as sought by Hills Neighbourhood Zone PO 10.2 (a) and Hills Neighbourhood Zone 

PO 11.1.  

However, it is considered the proposed dwelling will be sited at a building level that 

complements the height and appearance of existing two storey dwellings more broadly on the 

‘low’ side of Minke Whale Drive and those in the general locality as it will present as a one and 

half storey dwelling as viewed from the street. In this way, the proposed dwelling siting and 

height is consistent with the low rise character of the neighbourhood and therefore is 

considered to be consistent with Hills Neighbourhood Zone PO 4.1. 

 

 

 

Image 1: 34 Minke Whale Drive - Street View 
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Cut and Fill 

Hills Neighbourhood Zone DO 1: Development that provides a complementary transition to 

adjacent natural and rural landscapes. Low density housing minimises disturbance to natural 

landforms and existing vegetation to mitigate the visible extent of building, earthworks and 

retaining walls. 

Hills Neighbourhood Zone PO 11.3: Retaining walls are stepped series of low walls 

constructed of dark, natural coloured materials and screened by landscaping. 

Hills Neighbourhood Zone DTS/DPF 11.3 Retaining walls: 

(a) do not retain more than 1.5m in height 

or 

(b) where more than 1.5m is to be retained in total, are stepped in a series of low walls 

each not exceeding 1m in height and separated by at least 700mm. 

General Development Policies - Design in Urban Areas PO 8.1: Development, including any 

associated driveways and access tracks, minimises the need for earthworks to limit 

disturbance to natural topography. 

General Development Policies - Design in Urban Areas DTS/DPF 8.1: 

Development does not involve any of the following: 

(a) excavation exceeding a vertical height of 1m 

(b) filling exceeding a vertical height of 1m 

(c) a total combined excavation and filling vertical height of 2m or more. 

General Development Policies - Design in Urban Areas PO 9.1: Fences, walls and retaining 

walls of sufficient height maintain privacy and security without unreasonably impacting visual 

amenity and adjoining land's access to sunlight or the amenity of public places. 

In assessing the appropriateness of the proposed site works, it is essential to consider the 

topography of the subject land. For this site, the sloping topography west to east (slightly 

diagonal across from street level to the rear of the allotment) with a gradient of approximately 

1:7 will require site works to establish a level building area. The applicant proposes to develop 

a two storey dwelling that proposes up to 1 metre of cut and up to 2 metres of fill to the northern 

side boundary; and up to 2.5 metres of fill to the southern side boundary. These earthworks 

will be controlled by retaining walls up to 2.7 metres high (southern side) and up to 2.2 metres 

high (northern side). The fill up to the rear easement boundary will also be controlled by 

retaining walls that are stepped in two tiers of 1 metre up to 1.5 metres high.  

It is considered the northern side boundary retaining wall, as viewed from the adjoining land 

at 42 Minke Whale Drive, will not be visually prominent given the dwelling and yard area have 

been designed and orientated to capture views in the north to north-east direction. In addition, 

a portion of this wall retains cut excavation and is therefore not externally visible to the 

adjoining land.  

 



City of Victor Harbor   

Council Assessment Panel 09/05/2023 163 

When viewed from the undeveloped land to the south at 38 Minke Whale Drive, it is considered 

the southern side boundary retaining wall will be more visually prominent. However, the height 

of this wall will vary from a low 400mm up to 2.7 metres, a majority (approx. 70%) of which is 

retaining less than 1.5 metres of fill which is consistent with DTS/DPF 11.3 (a). Therefore, it is 

considered the visual and overshadowing impacts from this retaining wall will not result in an 

unreasonable outcome for a future dwelling on this vacant allotment. In addition, the 

separating of this wall for the portion over 1.5 metres in height as sought in DTS/DPF 11.3 (b) 

into a series of stepped walls is not considered to be a desirable outcome for privacy fencing 

purposes on the boundary. 

The two-tier stepped retaining walls along the rear easement boundary are setback 4 metres 

from the lower tier to the eastern property boundary adjoining 3 Woodard Court. It is 

considered the existing difference in ground levels between these two properties, the design 

of the dwelling with outlook orientated east, and location of the yard limit the extent these 

retaining walls are visible when viewed from 3 Woodard Court. In addition, these retaining 

walls are stepped (although exceed 1m in height) and incorporate landscaping between the 

tiers and is therefore partially consistent with Hills Neighbourhood Zone PO 11.3 and 

corresponding DTS/DPF 11.3 (b).  

In general, it is considered that a combined amount of site works (cut and fill) in the order of 3 

metres is not excessive or extraordinary for sloping sites within the locality or Encounter Bay 

more generally. The proposed extent of cut earthworks is necessary to accommodate a 

reduced ground floor to minimise the building height and the extent of fill balances the 

earthworks overall. Although the southern boundary retaining wall is up to 2.7 metres high, 

the impact is considered to be minimal given the overall low height for majority of the retaining 

wall length. It is also reasonable to expect this vacant allotment will be developed in a similar 

way to the subject site given they share a comparable topography.  

In view of the above, I consider the proposed earthworks and associated retaining walls to 

also be consistent with General Development Policies - Design in Urban Areas PO 9.1 and 

Hills Neighbourhood Zone DO 1. 

CONCLUSION 

The subject development proposal seeks consent to construct a two storey detached dwelling 

and associated retaining walls at 40 Minke Whale Drive, Encounter Bay. The subject land is 

located within the Hills Neighbourhood Zone therefore the development, being residential in 

nature, complies with the general intent of the Zone and is an acceptable form of development 

in this locality.  

Notwithstanding the above, the proposed development incorporates approximately 2.5 metres 

of fill site works which requires a boundary retaining wall up to 2.7 metres high. However, 

when considered in context of the locality the development will achieve a dwelling that is 

relative in height and scale to those in the locality and will not result in an unreasonable impact 

to adjoining property or the streetscape character of the locality. 
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In view of the above, it is considered that the nature and design of the proposed development 

is appropriate for the land and locality. Having considered all of the relevant provisions of the 

Planning and Design Code, it is considered that the subject development proposal is not 

seriously at variance with the provisions to warrant the granting of consent. 
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4.3 Two Storey Detached Dwelling and Associated Retaining Walls at 

18 Orca Place, Encounter Bay 

Committee Council Assessment Panel 

Meeting Held 09/05/2023 

From Adele Davis-Cash 

File Reference DC3.71.034 

Subject Land 18 Orca Place, Encounter Bay 

Applicant Tracey and Paul Edwards 

Zone Hills Neighbourhood Zone 

Plan Date P&D Code policy capture 19 February 2023 

Public Notice Required  

In accordance with the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016, no representors 

have sought to address the Panel. 

Recommendation Approval 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 I recommend that the Council Assessment Panel: 

1)  RESOLVE that the proposed development is NOT seriously at variance with the provisions 

in the Planning and Design Code. 

2) RESOLVE to grant Planning Consent to Tracey and Paul Edwards, Application ID 

23002913 for a Two-Storey Detached Dwelling and Associated Retaining Walls at 18 Orca 

Place, Encounter Bay, subject to the following conditions: 

1. The development shall be in accordance with the plans and details submitted to and 

approved by Council as part of the application, except as varied by any subsequent 

conditions imposed herein. 

 

2. Proposed retaining walls shall be constructed as part of the construction phase of the 

building and completed prior to the occupation/use of the approved building.   

 

PLEASE NOTE: There may be a requirement to give the adjoining owner 28 days 

notification under the Building Rules. To check whether this is the case please contact 

your Builder, Private Certifier or Council as the case may be. 

 

3. Proposed earthworks (excavation and/or fill) adjacent to a property boundary shall be 

protected using an engineer designed retaining wall and/or an appropriately battered 
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slope, or provide Council with details of an alternate protection measure. Such 

protection measures shall be installed during the construction phase of the building to 

the reasonable satisfaction of Council and completed prior to the occupation/use of the 

approved building.  

 

PLEASE NOTE: There may be a requirement to give the adjoining owner 28 days 

notification under the Building Rules. To check whether this is the case please contact 

your Builder, Private Certifier or Council as the case may be. 

 

4. The stormwater disposal from the building and/or site shall be installed within seven 

(7) days from the installation of the roof covering by means of impervious pipes or other 

suitable materials to the street water table, ensuring that the drain under the footpath 

is either-  

a) a single 100mm diameter concrete pipe;  

b) an appropriate sized and corrosion protected steel pipe; or  

c) a 90mm minimum sewer grade PVC pipe.  

Alternatively, provide Council with proof of adequacy of a system that will ensure 

that there will be no adverse effects from site generated stormwater to people, 

property or buildings. 

 

5. The external materials and finishes of the development shall be of a low light-reflective 

nature. 

 

6. Upstairs windows as shown to North-East Elevation, North-West Elevation and South-

West Elevation shall have minimum window sill heights of 1.5 metres above finished 

floor level, or any glass below 1.5 metres shall be manufactured obscure glass, fixed 

shut or by a wind out mechanism (to open no greater than 200mm) and hinged at the 

top of the window panel, or, as otherwise approved by Council to ensure reasonable 

protection of privacy. 

 

7. The site shall be landscaped to achieve a high level of amenity to complement the 

locality and to the reasonable satisfaction of Council. 

  

SUBJECT LAND 

The subject land comprises No. 18 (lot 117) Orca Place, Encounter Bay, being the land to 

which Certificate of Title Volume 5172 Folio 259 refers. It is an irregular shaped vacant 

allotment located on the western side of Orca Place; cleared of any vegetation from previous 

earthworks (cut and fill); and a street frontage of 22.8 metres and site area of approximately 

680m².   

The subject land is bound to the to the east by Orca Place, to the west by a single storey 

dwelling and vacant allotment, and to the north and south by two storey dwellings. 
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LOCALITY 

The immediate locality exhibits primarily single and two-storey detached dwellings (of various 

sizes and designs) on individual allotments ranging from 500m² to 745m² and a number of 

vacant allotments. Most dwellings have been designed and sited in order to obtain coastal 

views of Encounter Bay and The Bluff.  

In view of the aforementioned, it is considered that the locality generally exhibits the character 

of a developing residential area, wherein the built form varies and the residential density is 

consistent. 

PROPOSAL 

The applicant (Paul and Tracey Edwards) proposes to construct a two-storey detached 

dwelling and associated retaining walls. The proposed dwelling will comprise of the following; 

• Comprise approximately 250m² of living area over both levels, approximately 40m² 

garage, and upper-level front balcony of approximately 55m².  

• Ground floor comprises of two (2) bedrooms, a living room, bathroom and laundry. 

• Upper floor comprises one (1) bedroom with walk-in-robe and ensuite bathroom and 

open plan kitchen/living/dining areas.  

• Rendered walls to both the ground and upper floor and colorbond roof.  

• All stormwater is to be directed to the street water table.  



City of Victor Harbor   

Council Assessment Panel 09/05/2023 206 

A copy of the proposal is contained in Attachment 1. 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 

Generally, all classes of performance assessed development require public notification 

unless, pursuant to Section 107 (6) of the PDI Act, the class of development is specifically 

excluded from notification by the Code in Table 5 – Procedural Matters (PM) – Notification of 

the relevant Zone.  

In this instance, the Retaining Wall is not excluded from notification in the Hills Neighbourhood 

Zone. Reason being the retaining walls exceed 1.5 metres in height. The proposed 

development includes a retaining wall up to 2.35 metres high to retain site cut along the 

northern boundary and was notified accordingly.  

At the expiry of public notification one (1) representation was received. The representations 

received raised concern about overlooking and impact on views. A copy of the representations 

is provided in Attachment 2. 

The applicant’s written response to representation is provided in Attachment 3. 

ASSESSMENT 

The Detached Dwelling and Retaining Wall is not classified as an Accepted, Deemed-to-

Satisfy, Restricted or Impact Assessed development within the relevant Tables of the Zone.  

The proposed development is therefore a Code Assessed - Performance Assessed 

development pursuant to Sections 105(b) and 107 of the Act, requiring an on-merit 

assessment against the relevant provisions of the Code. Given a detached dwelling and 

retaining wall has a specified Performance Assessed Pathway in Table 3 of the Zone, the 

applicable policy is determined as per the Planning and Design Code Rules of Interpretation 

which state the following; 

The policies specified in Table 3 constitute the policies applicable to the particular class of 

development within the zone to the exclusion of all other policies within the Code, and no other 

policies are applicable. 

These pre-determined applicable Code policies include those from the Hills Neighbourhood 

Zone and General Development Policies. In addition to assessment against the Zone and 

General Development policies of the Code are the provisions in the Overlays as follows;  

• Native Vegetation Overlay 

• Affordable Housing Overlay 

• Hazards (Bushfire - Urban Interface)  

• Hazards (Flooding - Evidence Required) 

• Prescribed Water Resources Area 

 

These applicable provisions of the Code which relate to the proposed development are as 

follows; 
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Hills Neighbourhood Zone   

Desired Outcome: DO 1 

Performance Outcome: PO 1.1, PO 3.1, PO 4.1, PO 5.1, PO 

8.1, PO 9.1, PO 10.2, PO 11.1, PO 

11.2, PO 11.3  

Hazards (Flooding – Evidence 

Required) Overlay 

 

Desired Outcome  DO 1 

Performance Outcome PO 1.1 

  

Native Vegetation Overlay  

Desired Outcome: DO 1 

Performance Outcome: PO 1.1, PO 1.2, PO 1.4 

General Development Policies  

Design in Urban Areas  

Desired Outcome: DO 1 

Performance Outcome: PO 8.1 - PO 8.5, PO 9.1, PO 9.2, PO 

10.1, PO 10.2, PO 17.1, PO 17.2 PO 

18.1, PO 20.1 – 20.3, PO 2.1, PO 

22.1, PO 23.1 – PO 23.6, PO 24.1, 

PO 31.2, PO 33.1 

Infrastructure and Renewable Energy 

Facilities 

 

Desired Outcome: DO 1 

Performance Outcome: PO 11.2 

Interface between Land Uses  

Desired Outcome: DO 1 
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The proposal is assessed against the prescriptive requirements of the Planning and Design 

Code as outlined in the Table below: 

P & D Code Provisions – 

Suburban Neighbourhood Zone 

Designated Performance 

Feature 
Assessment 

SITE AREA 

Hills Neighbourhood Zone DPF 

2.1 (a) 

 

560m² 

 

680m² existing allotment – 

consistent with provision 

SITE FRONTAGE - one street 

boundary 

DPF 2.1 (b) 

 

15m  

 

22.8m existing allotment -

consistent with provision 

HEIGHT 

Hills Neighbourhood Zone DPF 

4.1 (a) 

 

9m  

 

 

Up to 8.4m – consistent with 

provision 

 

SITE COVERAGE 

Hills Neighbourhood Zone DPF 

3.1 (a) 

 

40%  

 

31% - consistent with 

provision 

PRIMARY STREET SETBACK 

Hills Neighbourhood Zone DPF 

5.1 (a) 

  

Average of building setbacks 

on both adjoining sites. 

(13.5m – 4.5m at 16 Orca Place 

and 10m at 20 Orca Place) 

 

 

9.85m – 4.9m - consistent 

with provision 

9.5m – partially consistent 

with provision 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Performance Outcome: 

 

PO 3.1 – PO 3.3 

Transport, Access and Parking  

Desired Outcome: DO 1 

Performance Outcome:  PO 5.1, PO 10.1 
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REAR SETBACKS 

Hills Neighbourhood Zone DPF 

9.1 (a) and (b) 

 

4m first building level 

6m second building level 

 

Approx. 12.5m – 13.5m 

setback – consistent with 

provision 

SIDE BOUNDARY SETBACK 

Hills Neighbourhood Zone DPF 

8.1 (a)  

 

Building walls 

Both sides (not on boundary) 

on a site with a gradient 

exceeding 1:8 

 

1.9m – northern side 

 

 

1.9 plus 1/3 of the wall height 

above 3m – southern side 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3m – 5m northern boundary 

- consistent with provision 

 

2.5m (up to 2.8m required) 

to southern boundary 

- inconsistent with provision 

 

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE 

General Development Policy – 

Design in Urban Areas DPF 21.1 

Table 1 – Private Open Space 

 

 

Minimum 60m² 

 

Approx. 180m² – consistent 

with provision 

CARPARKING SPACES  

General Development Policy – 

Transport, Access and Parking 

DPF 5.1 (a) 

 

Minimum 2 on-site parking 

spaces 

 

Double width garage – 

consistent with provision  

 

In the above mentioned Table, the two storey detached dwelling has been assessed against 

the quantitative provisions of the Planning and Design Code and the dwelling is consistent 

with the requirements for dwelling height, site coverage, front and rear setback, private open 

space provision carparking provision, and partially consistent with the side setbacks. To further 

assess the merits or otherwise of the proposed dwelling and associated retaining walls the 

performance outcome policy that deal more with the qualitative provisions of the Planning and 

Design Code are addressed under the following heading; 
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Cut and Fill 

Hills Neighbourhood Zone – DO 1: Development that provides a complementary transition to 
adjacent natural and rural landscapes. Low density housing minimises disturbance to natural 
landforms and existing vegetation to mitigate the visible extent of building, earthworks and 
retaining walls. 

Hills Neighbourhood Zone – PO 10.2: Development of more than 1 building level in height 
takes account of its height and bulk relative to adjoining dwellings by: 

(a) incorporating stepping in the design in accordance with the slope of the land 

Hills Neighbourhood Zone – PO 11.3: Retaining walls are stepped in a series of low walls 
constructed of dark, natural coloured materials and screened by landscaping. 

General Development Policy – Design in Urban Areas PO 9.1: Fences, walls and retaining 
walls of sufficient height maintain privacy and security without unreasonably impacting visual 
amenity and adjoining land's access to sunlight or the amenity of public places. 

The proposed development seeks consent for a two-storey detached dwelling and associated 

retaining walls which is consistent with the above-mentioned desired outcome of the Hills 

Neighbourhood Zone. The scale and site coverage of the proposed development will be 

comparable to that of other existing residential development within the locality. In addition, the 

extent of the proposed site works is not considered to be excessive or extraordinary for sites 

within the locality or Encounter Bay generally. Notwithstanding the aforementioned, the 

proposed development will require siteworks with retaining walls up to 2.35m in height. 

When assessing the appropriateness of site works, it is essential to have regard to the 

topography of the subject land. The subject land has a downward slope from west to east 

diagonally across the allotment, however siteworks have already occurred from a previous 

dwelling approval. This has resulted in approximately 1m of cut towards the rear and 

approximately 1.5 metres of fill to the front of the allotment which has been controlled with 

battered slopes. The proposed two storey dwelling will require an additional 1.4 metres of cut 

from the existing levelled area to achieve the proposed bench level. Additional cut into the 

existing battered slopes to the southern and northern boundaries will result in a combined 

amount of cut earthworks up to 2.4 metres high.  

Given the majority of siteworks and associated retaining walls are required to retain excavation 

(cut) it is not considered the retaining walls impact on privacy, visual amenity of both public or 

adjoining private areas, or access to sunlight and is therefore consistent with Hills 

Neighbourhood Zone – PO 11.3 and General Development Policy – Design in Urban Areas 

PO 9.1. 
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Visual Privacy  

General Development Policy - Design in Urban Areas PO 10.1: Development mitigates direct 

overlooking from upper level windows to habitable rooms and private open spaces of adjoining 

residential uses in neighbourhood type zones.  

General Development Policy - Design in Urban Areas DTS/DPF 10.1: Upper level windows 

facing side or rear boundaries shared with a residential use in a neighbourhood-type zone: 

(a) are permanently obscured to a height of 1.5m above finished floor level and are fixed 

or not capable of being opened more than 125mm  

(b) have sill heights greater than or equal to 1.5m above finished floor level 

(c) incorporate screening with a maximum of 25% openings, permanently fixed no more 

than 500mm from the window surface and sited adjacent to any part of the window 

less than 1.5 m above the finished floor level. 

The one (1) representation received during public notification suggested the main concern 

from the proposed dwelling was with overlooking, specifically referring to privacy concerns 

from all levels and all sides of the proposed dwelling.  

To clarify, the proposed dwelling will be sited up to approximately 3.8 metres below the ground 

level at the rear (west) property boundary shared with 49 Southern Right Crescent. It is 

therefore considered that overlooking into this adjoining property (and vacant allotment at 51 

Southern Right Crescent) would be near impossible from the ground level of the proposed 

dwelling. And despite the privacy concern being raised in representation relating to all sides 

of the proposed dwelling, it is only considered reasonable that the upper level rear elevation 

windows would be visible to the property at 49 Southern Right Crescent (and vacant allotment 

at 51 Southern Right Crescent). These rear windows consist of a powder room window and 

landing window opposite the staircase. Both rear windows are either high-set or obscure to 

1.5m above the finished floor level despite being setback a significant distance from the rear 

boundary (approx. 15-16 metres). Similarly, all upper-level side (north and south) elevation 

windows are either high-set or obscure to 1.5m above the finished floor level.  

Therefore, I consider the windows as proposed to both side elevations and the rear elevation 

are, in my opinion, reasonable design measures that reduce the extent of overlooking in 

accordance with above mentioned General Development Policy -Design in Urban Areas PO 

10.1 and are consistent with the corresponding DTS/DPF 10.1. 
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CONCLUSION 

The subject development proposal seeks consent to construct a two storey detached dwelling 

and associated retaining walls at 18 Orca Place, Encounter Bay. The subject land is located 

within the Hills Neighbourhood Zone and therefore the proposed development, being 

residential in nature, complies with the general intent and provisions of the Zone and is 

considered an acceptable form of development in this locality.  

Notwithstanding the above, the proposed development incorporates approximately 2.4 metres 

of site cut requiring retaining walls up to 2.35 metres high in order to achieve a lower floor 

level. However, this variation is not considered to be detrimental to the application and 

contributes to a development that will be relative in height and scale to adjoining dwellings and 

those in the locality. 

In view of the above, it is considered that the nature and design of the proposed development 

is appropriate for the land and locality. Having considered all of the relevant provisions of the 

Planning and Design Code, it is considered that the subject development proposal is not 

seriously at variance with the provisions to warrant the granting of consent. 
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5. OTHER BUSINESS 

  

6. POLICY ISSUES 

  

7. NEXT MEETING 

 The next meeting is scheduled to be held on Tuesday 13 June 2023. 

8. CLOSURE 

  


